 VYBO Electric a.s.                       Installation instructions for KINESOFT SSZ series soft starters
2
1. Introduction
This operating and installation manual is intended for KINESOFT intelligent soft starters. It
provides all relevant instructions for installation, wiring, setting functional parameters.
In order to use this series soft starter correctly, to guarantee the best performance of the
product and to ensure the safety of users and equipment, carefully read this manual for operation,
installation and maintenance of the equipment before using and connecting. Improper and

 VYBO Electric a.s.                       Installation instructions for KINESOFT SSZ series soft starters
5
5. Production label
Basic designation:
SSZ = soft starter with built-in bypass (it has its own built-in contactor)
SSN = soft starter with non-built-in bypass (an external contactor must be connected)
 VYBO Electric a.s.                       Installation instructions for KINESOFT SSZ series soft starters
6
 VYBO Electric a.s.                       Installation instructions for KINESOFT SSZ series soft starters
7
5.1 Specification and type
Power (kW)
Rated current
（A）
SSZ SSN Size
15 30 SSZ-015-3 - A
22 45 SSZ-022-3 - A
30 60 SSZ-030-3 - A
37 75 SSZ-037-3 - A
45 90 SSZ-045-3 - A
55 110 SSZ-055-3 - A
75 150 SSZ-075-3 - A
90 180 SSZ-090-3 - A
110 220 SSZ-110-3 - B
132 260 SSZ-132-3 - B
160 320 SSZ-160-3 - B
185 375 SSZ-185-3 - C
200 400 SSZ-200-3 - C
250 480 SSZ-250-3 - C
280 550 SSZ-280-3 - C
320 620 SSZ-320-3 - C
400 780 - SSN-400-3 D
450 850 - SSN-450-3 D
500 1000 - SSN-500-3 E
5.2 Shape and dimensions of the keyboard with display